

2002 WL 32820000 (Cal.Super.) (Trial Pleading)
Superior Court of California.

CAPITOL PEOPLE FIRST et al., Petitioners/Plaintiffs,
v.
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES (DDS) et al., Respondents/Defendants.

No. 02-038715.
May 7, 2002.

State Defendants' Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of their Demurrer to Plaintiffs' Verified Complaint

Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California, James M. Humes, Supervising Deputy Attorney General, Susan M. Carson, Deputy Attorney General, State Bar No. 135875, Jocelyn Flaherty, Deputy Attorney General, State Bar No. 164382, 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000, San Francisco, CA 94102-7004, Telephone: (415) 703-5603, Fax: (415). 703-1107, Attorneys for State Defendants DDS, Cliff Allenby, CHHS, Grantland Johnson, DHS, Diane Bonta, DOF, B. Timothy Gage

Honorable Ronald M. Sabraw.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1 STATEMENT OF PERTINENT FACTS 2 ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE FACTS THAT WOULD ESTABLISH THAT STATE DEFENDANTS HAVE VIOLATED ARTICLE 1, SECTIONS 1 AND 7(A) UNDER THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION. 3

A. Plaintiff's Have Failed To Sufficiently Allege Facts That Establish State Defendants Have Violated Article 1, Section 1. 3

B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Sufficiently Allege Facts That Establish That State Defendants Have Violated The Due Process Clause Under Article I, Section 7(a). 5

C. Plaintiffs Have Not Allege Sufficient Facts To Establish That State Defendants Have Violated The Equal Protection Clause. 6

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE FACTS THAT WOULD ESTABLISH THAT

STATE DEFENDANTS HAVE VIOLATED

PLAINTIFFS' RIGHTS UNDER THE 1ST AND 14TH

AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION. 6

A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Sufficient Facts To Show That State Defendants Have Violated The Due Process Clause Of The 14th Amendment. 6

B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Sufficient Facts That State Defendants Have Violated Their 1st Amendment Rights To Freedom Of Expression And Association. 9

C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Sufficient Facts To Establish That State Defendants Have Violated Their Rights Under The Equal Protection Clause Of The 14th Amendment. 10

III. THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IS NOT A PROPER PARTY AGAINST WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED. 11

CONCLUSION 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attorney General v. Irish People, Inc. (*B.C. Cir.* 1982)
684F.2d928
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center (*1985*)
473 U.S. 432 10
Clausing v. San Francisco Unified School District (*1990*)
221 Cal. App. 3d 1224 4
County of Sacramento v. Lewis (*1998*)
523 U.S. 833 6
Cramer v. Gillermina R. (*1981*)
125Cal.App.3d380 5,6
Daniels v. Williams (*1986*)
474 U.S. 327 7
DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs., (*1989*)
489 U.S. 189,195. - 8
Fialkowski v. Greenwich Home for Children, Inc. (*3d Cir.* 1990)
921 F.2d 459 8
Foucha v. Louisiana (*1992*)
504 U.S. 71 6
Freeman v. City of Santa Ana (*9th Cir.* 1995)
68F.3d 1180 9,10
In re Eric J. (*1979*)
25 Cal.3d 522 6
964 F.2d 980 8
Lelsz v. Kavanagh (*5th Cir.* 1987)
807 F.2d 1243 8
Miller v. City of Philadelphia (*3d Cir.* 1999)
174 F.3d 368 7
People v. Ramirez (*1979*)
25 Cal.3d 260 5
Philadelphia Police and Fire Ass'n. v. Philadelphia (*3d Cir.* 1989)
874 F.2d 156
Phillips v. Thompson (*7th Cir.* 1983)
715 F.2d 365
Plyler v. Doe (*1982*)
457 U.S. 202 10
Rains v. Belshe (*1995*)
32Cal.App.4th157 5
Reed v. Reed (*1911*)
404 U.S. 71 6
Roberts v. United States Jaycees (*1984*)
468 U.S. 609 9
Society for Good Will to Retarded Children v. Cuomo (*2d Cir.* 1984)

737 F.2d 1239 8
State v. Superior Court (1974)
12 Cal.3d 237 11
Youngberg v. Romeo (1982)
457 U.S. 307 7, 8

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution, Article 1, § 1 2-5, 12 California Constitution, Article 1, § 7(a) 2, 3, 5, 12 U.S. Constitution, 1 st Amendment 2, 3, 9, 10 U.S. Constitution, 14th Amendment 2, 3, 6, 9-12
